

VOLUME II
PART III
LOCAL AUTHORITIES

MUNICIPAL COUNCILS

TOWN CLERK'S DEPARTMENT

Page 14

To insert after paragraph 1.36

Recommendation 12A

1.36A Employees of Local Authorities possessing (a) a post SC Degree as at 30 June 2003 and (b) who have been called upon to perform regularly the duties of a higher grade requiring a post 'A' Level Degree should be considered for appointment thereto though they do not possess the 'A' Level.

WELFARE DEPARTMENT

Page 28

To insert after paragraph 1.100

Staggered Hours

1.100A Officers in the Welfare Officer Cadre work at staggered hours. This element has been taken into account in arriving at the recommended salaries of the grades.

MUNICIPAL COUNCIL OF PORT LOUIS

Page 33

To insert after paragraph 1.1.9

WORKS DEPARTMENT

Recommendation 3A

1.1.9A We recommend that Carpenters, when posted at the Theatre, should be paid a monthly allowance of Rs 300 for performing duties relating to theatre decor during and after normal office hours. This, however, does not preclude the payment of overtime for work performed beyond normal working hours.

TOWN CLERK'S DEPARTMENT

Page 41

Under Salary Code PLT 18

To delete : "Officer-in-Charge, Citizen's Advice Bureau"

To replace by : Citizen's Advice Officer

Under Salary Code PLT 19

To add : Theatre Administrator
formerly Theatre Conservator

TREASURER'S DEPARTMENT

Page 42

Salary Code PL Tr 1

To delete whole content

To replace by

PL Tr 1 : Rs 5300 x 125 - 5675 x 150 - 7325 x 175 - 8025

Stores Attendant
formerly Storeman

Salary Code PL Tr 4

To delete : Assistant Data Entry Controller
formerly Assistant Input/Output Controller

Under Salary Code PL Tr 5

To add : Assistant Data Entry Controller
formerly Assistant Input/Output Controller

WELFARE DEPARTMENT

Page 51

To delete Salary Code PL WEL 19 and whole content

To replace by

PL WEL 20A : Rs 7500 x 175 - 8200 x 200 - 9000 x 250 - 10000 x 300 - 10600 x 400 - 15000 x 500 - 15500

Welfare Officer

Welfare Officer (Personal to holder appointed before 01.07.87)

To delete Salary Code PL WEL 23 and whole content

To replace by

PL WEL 25A : Rs 13000 x 400 - 15000 x 500 - 17000 x 600 - 17600

Senior Welfare Officer

Senior Welfare Officer (Personal to holder appointed prior to 01.07.87)

Page 52

To delete : Salary Code PL WEL 26 and whole content

To replace by

PL WEL 26 : Rs 15000 x 500 - 17000 x 600 - 20000

Principal Welfare Officer

To delete Salary Code PL WEL 27 and whole content

To replace by

PL WEL 27 : Rs 18800 x 600 - 20000 x 800 - 27200

Chief Welfare Officer

HEALTH DEPARTMENT

Page 53

Under Salary Code PLH 4

To delete : Burial Ground Attendant (Roster)

After Salary Code PLH 4

To insert

PLH 4A : Rs 5425 x 125 - 5675 x 150 - 7325 x 175 - 8200 x 200 - 8400

Burial Ground Attendant (Roster)

After Salary Code PLH 7

To insert

PLH 7A : Rs 8400 x 200 - 9000 x 250 - 10000 x 300 - 10600 x 400 - 13800

Fish Expert (Personal to officer in post as at 01.07.93)

Salary Code PLH 8

To delete whole content

To replace by

PLH 8 : Rs 7325 x 175 - 8200 x 200 - 9000 x 250 - 10000 x 300 - 10600 x 400 - 15000

Assistant Health Inspector

MUNICIPAL COUNCIL OF BEAU BASSIN-ROSE HILL

Page 56

To insert after paragraph 1.2.3

WORKS DEPARTMENT

Recommendation 1A

1.2.3A We recommend that Carpenters, when posted at the Theatre, should be paid a monthly allowance of Rs 300 for performing duties relating to theatre decor during and after normal office hours. This, however, does not preclude the payment of overtime for work performed beyond normal working hours.

WELFARE DEPARTMENT

Page 59

Paragraph 1.2.20 Line 2

To delete the word "Sound" and replace by "Cabin"

TOWN CLERK'S DEPARTMENT

Page 64

Under Salary Code BRHT 17

To add : Theatre Administrator
formerly Theatre Conservator

TREASURER'S DEPARTMENT

Salary Code BRH Tr 1

To delete whole content

To replace by

BRH Tr 1 : Rs 5300 x 125 - 5675 x 150 - 7325 x 175 - 8025

Stores Attendant
formerly Storeman

Page 65

To delete Salary Code BRH TR 5 and whole content

Under Salary Code BRH Tr 7

To add : Assistant Data Entry Controller
formerly Assistant Input/Output Controller

WELFARE DEPARTMENT

Page 71

To insert after BRH WEL 6

BRH WEL 6A : Rs 9250 x 250 - 10000 x 300 - 10600 x 400 - 13000

Cabin Control Operator (Personal)

To insert after BRH WEL 9

BRH WEL 9A : Rs 10600 x 400 - 14600

Senior Cabin Control Operator (Personal)

To delete Salary Code BRH WEL 10 and whole content

To replace by

BRH WEL 11A : Rs 7500 x 175 - 8200 x 200 - 9000 x 250 - 10000 x 300 - 10600 x 400 - 15000 x 500 - 15500

Welfare Officer
Welfare Officer (Personal to holder appointed before 01.07.87)

To delete Salary Code BRH WEL 13 and whole content

Page 72

To insert

BRH WEL 15A : Rs 13000 x 400 - 15000 x 500 - 17000 x 600 - 17600

Senior Welfare Officer

To delete Salary Code BRH WEL 17 and whole content

To replace by

BRH WEL 17 : Rs 15000 x 500 - 17000 x 600 - 20000

Principal Welfare Officer

To delete Salary Code BRH WEL 18 and whole content

To replace by

BRH WEL 18 : Rs 18800 x 600 - 20000 x 800 - 27200

Chief Welfare Officer

HEALTH DEPARTMENT

Page 74

To delete Salary Code BRHH 7 and whole content

To replace by

BRHH 7 : Rs 7325 x 175 - 8200 x 200 - 9000 x 250 - 10000 x 300 - 10600 x 400 - 15000

Assistant Health Inspector

MUNICIPAL COUNCIL OF CUREPIPE

TREASURER'S DEPARTMENT

Page 80

To delete Salary Code C Tr 1 and whole content

To replace by

C Tr 1 : Rs 5300 x 125 - 5675 x 150 - 7325 x 175 - 8025

Stores Attendant
formerly Storeman

WORKS DEPARTMENT

Page 83

Under Salary Code CW 8

To delete : Gangman

To insert

CW 8A : Rs 7025 x 150 - 7325 x 175 - 8200 x 200 - 9000 x 250 - 10000

Gangman

WELFARE DEPARTMENT

Page 86

To delete Salary Code C WEL 4 and whole content

To replace by

C WEL 4 : Rs 7500 x 175 - 8200 x 200 - 9000 x 250 - 10000 x 300 - 10600 x 400 - 15000 x 500 - 15500

Welfare Officer

Welfare Officer (Personal to holder appointed before 01.07.87)

To delete Salary Code C WEL 5 and whole content

To replace by

C WEL 5 : Rs 13000 x 400 - 15000 x 500 - 17000 x 600 - 17600

Senior Welfare Officer

To delete Salary Code C WEL 6 and whole content

To replace by

C WEL 6 : Rs 15000 x 500 - 17000 x 600 - 20000

Principal Welfare Officer

Page 87

To delete Salary Code C WEL 7 and whole content

To replace by

C WEL 7 : Rs 18800 x 600 - 20000 x 800 - 27200

Chief Welfare Officer

HEALTH DEPARTMENT

Under Salary Code CH 5

To delete : Burial Ground Attendant (Roster)

After Salary Code CH 5

To insert

CH 5A : Rs 5425 x 125 - 5675 x 150 - 7325 x 175 - 8200 x 200 - 8400

Burial Ground Attendant (Roster)

Page 88

To delete Salary Code CH 10 and whole content

CH 11 : To delete whole content

To replace by

CH 11 : Rs 7325 x 175 - 8200 x 200 - 9000 x 250 - 10000 x 300 - 10600 x 400 - 15000

: Assistant Health Inspector

To insert

CH 11A : Rs 7325 x 175 - 8200 x 200 - 9000 x 250 - 10000 x 300 - 10600 x 400 - 15000 x 500 - 15500

Assistant Health Inspector (Personal to officers in post as at 01.07.93)

MUNICIPAL COUNCIL OF QUATRE BORNES

TOWN CLERK'S DEPARTMENT

Page 92

To delete Salary Code QBT 17 and whole content

Page 93

Under Salary Code QBT 20

To add : Internal Auditor (Qualified)

TREASURER'S DEPARTMENT

To delete Salary Code QB Tr 1 and whole content

To replace by

QB Tr 1 : Rs 5300 x 125 - 5675 x 150 - 7325 x 175 - 8025

Stores Attendant
formerly Storeman

To delete Salary Code QB Tr 4 and whole content

Page 94

Under Salary Code QB Tr 5

To add : Assistant Data Entry Controller
formerly Assistant Input/Output Controller

WORKS DEPARTMENT

Page 96

Under Salary Code QBW 9

To delete : Gangman

To insert

QBW 10A : Rs 7025 x 150 - 7325 x 175 - 8200 x 200 - 9000 x 250 - 10000

Gangman

WELFARE DEPARTMENT

Page 100

To delete Salary Code QB WEL 14 and whole content

To replace by

QB WEL 14 : Rs 7500 x 175 - 8200 x 200 - 9000 x 250 - 10000 x 300 - 10600 x 400 - 15000 x 500 - 15500

Welfare Officer (Personal to officer appointed before 01.07.87)
Welfare Officer

To delete Salary Code QB WEL 15 and whole content

To replace by

QB WEL 15 : Rs 13000 x 400 - 15000 x 500 - 17000 x 600 - 17600

Senior Welfare Officer

To delete Salary Code QB WEL 16 and whole content

To replace by

QB WEL 16 : Rs 15000 x 500 - 17000 x 600 - 20000

Principal Welfare Officer

Page 101

To delete Salary Code QB WEL 17 and whole content

To replace by

QB WEL 17 : Rs 18800 x 600 - 20000 x 800 - 27200

Chief Welfare Officer

HEALTH DEPARTMENT

Page 101

Under Salary Code QBH 6

To delete : Gangman

After Salary Code QBH 6

To insert

QBH 6A : Rs 7025 x 150 - 7325 x 175 - 8200 x 200 - 9000 x 250 - 10000

Gangman

Page 102

QBH 10 : To delete whole content

To replace by

QBH 10 : Rs 7325 x 175 - 8200 x 200 - 9000 x 250 - 10000 x 300 - 10600 x 400 - 15000

Assistant Health Inspector

MUNICIPAL COUNCIL OF VACOAS-PHOENIX

TOWN CLERK'S DEPARTMENT

Page 108

To delete Salary Code VPT 14 and whole content

Under Salary Code VPT 17

To add : Internal Auditor (Qualified)

TREASURER'S DEPARTMENT

Page 109

To delete Salary Code VP Tr 1 and whole content

To replace by

VP Tr 1 : Rs 5300 x 125 - 5675 x 150 - 7325 x 175 - 8025

Stores Attendant
formerly Storeman

WELFARE DEPARTMENT

Page 116

To delete Salary Code VP WEL 13 and whole content

To replace by

VP WEL 14A : Rs 7500 x 175 - 8200 x 200 - 9000 x 250 - 10000 x 300 - 10600 x 400 - 15000 x 500 - 15500

Welfare Officer

Welfare Officer (Personal to holder appointed before 01.07.87).

To delete Salary Code VP WEL 15 and whole content

To replace by

VP WEL 15 : Rs 13000 x 400 - 15000 x 500 - 17000 x 600 - 17600

Senior Welfare Officer

To delete Salary Code VP WEL 16 and whole content

To replace by

VP WEL 16 : Rs 15000 x 500 - 17000 x 600 - 20000

Principal Welfare Officer

To delete Salary Code VP WEL 17 and whole content

To replace by

VP WEL 17 : Rs 18800 x 600 - 20000 x 800 - 27200

Chief Welfare Officer

HEALTH DEPARTMENT

Page 117

Under Salary Code VPH 3

To delete : Burial Ground Attendant (Roster)

After Salary Code VPH 3

To insert

VPH 3A : Rs 5425 x 125 - 5675 x 150 - 7325 x 175 - 8200 x 200 - 8400

Burial Ground Attendant (Roster)

Page 118

VPH 10 : To delete whole content

To replace by

VPH 10 : Rs 7325 x 175 - 8200 x 200 - 9000 x 250 - 10000 x 300 - 10600 x 400 - 15000

Assistant Health Inspector

DISTRICT COUNCILS

SECRETARIAT

Page 128

To insert after paragraph 2.37

Recommendation 11A

2.37A Employees of Local Authorities possessing (a) a post SC Degree as at 30 June 2003 and (b) who have been called upon to perform regularly duties of a higher grade requiring a post 'A' Level Degree should be considered for appointment thereto though they do not possess the 'A' Level.

Page 138

To insert after Paragraph 2.89

Staggered Hours

2.89A Officers in the Welfare Cadre work at staggered hours. This element has been taken into account in arriving at the recommended salaries of the grades.

BLACK RIVER DISTRICT COUNCIL

HEALTH DEPARTMENT

Page 148

Under Salary Code BRH 3

To delete : Burial Ground Attendant (Roster)

To insert

BRH 3A : Rs 5425 x 125 - 5675 x 150 - 7325 x 175 - 8200 x 200 - 8400

Burial Ground Attendant (Roster)

To delete Salary Code BRH 4 and whole content

To replace by

BRH 4 : Rs 7325 x 175 - 8200 x 200 - 9000 x 250 - 10000 x 300 - 10600 x 400 - 15000

Assistant Health Inspector
Officer-in-Charge, Cemeteries

WELFARE DEPARTMENT

Page 149

To delete Salary Code BR WEL 6 and whole content

To replace by

BR WEL 6 : Rs 7500 x 175 - 8200 x 200 - 9000 x 250 - 10000 x 300 - 10600 x 400 - 15000 x 500 - 15500

Welfare Officer

To delete Salary Code BR WEL 7 and whole content

To replace by

BR WEL 7 : Rs 13000 x 400 - 15000 x 500 - 17000 x 600 - 17600

Senior Welfare Officer

To delete Salary Code BR WEL 8 and whole content

To replace by

BR WEL 8 : Rs 15000 x 500 - 17000 x 600 - 20000

Principal Welfare Officer (New Grade)

GRAND PORT-SAVANNE DISTRICT COUNCIL

WORKS DEPARTMENT

Page 156

To insert after Salary Code GSW 8

GSW 8A : Rs 7500 x 175 - 8200 x 200 - 9000 x 250 - 10000 x 300 - 10600 x 400 - 14600

Assistant Inspector of Works
formerly Assistant Works Inspector

HEALTH DEPARTMENT

Page 158

Under Salary Code GSH 2

To delete : Market Attendant

Under Salary Code GSH 3

To delete : Burial Ground Attendant (Roster)

To insert after Salary Code GSH 3

GSH 3A : Rs 5425 x 125 - 5675 x 150 - 7325 x 175 - 8200 x 200 - 8400

Burial Ground Attendant (Roster)

GSH 3B : Rs 5675 x 150 - 7325 x 175 - 8200 x 200 - 8400

Market Attendant

To delete Salary Code GSH 5 and whole content

To replace by

GSH 5 : Rs 7325 x 175 - 8200 x 200 - 9000 x 250 - 10000 x 300 - 10600 x 400 - 15000

Assistant Health Inspector
Officer-in-Charge, Cemeteries

WELFARE DEPARTMENT

Page 160

To delete Salary Code GS WEL 6 and whole content

To replace by

GS WEL 7A : Rs 7500 x 175 - 8200 x 200 - 9000 x 250 - 10000 x 300 - 10600 x 400 - 15000 x 500 - 15500

Welfare Officer

Under Salary Code GS WEL8

To delete whole content

To replace by

GS WEL 8 : Rs 13000 x 400 - 15000 x 500 - 17000 x 600 - 17600

Senior Welfare Officer

Under Salary Code GS WEL 10

To delete whole content

To replace by

GS WEL 10 : Rs 15000 x 500 - 17000 x 600 - 20000

Principal Welfare Officer (New Grade)

MOKA-FLACQ DISTRICT COUNCIL

HEALTH DEPARTMENT

Page 169

Under Salary Code MFH 2

To delete : Market Attendant

Under Salary Code MFH 3

To delete : Burial Ground Attendant (Roster)

To insert

MFH 3A : Rs 5425 x 125 - 5675 x 150 - 7325 x 175 - 8200 x 200 - 8400

Burial Ground Attendant (Roster)

MFH 3B : Rs 5675 x 150 - 7325 x 175 - 8200 x 200 - 8400

Market Attendant

Under Salary Code MFH 5

To delete whole content

To replace by

MFH 5 : Rs 7325 x 175 - 8200 x 200 - 9000 x 250 - 10000 x 300 - 10600 x 400 - 15000

Assistant Health Inspector
Officer-in-Charge, Cemeteries

WELFARE DEPARTMENT

Page 170

To delete Salary Code MF WEL 3 and whole content

To replace by

MF WEL 3 : Rs 7500 x 175 - 8200 x 200 - 9000 x 250 - 10000 x 300 - 10600 x 400 - 15000 x 500 - 15500

Welfare Officer

To delete Salary Code MF WEL 4 and whole content

To replace by

MF WEL 4 : Rs 13000 x 400 - 15000 x 500 - 17000 x 600 - 17600

Senior Welfare Officer

To delete Salary Code MF WEL 5 and whole content

To replace by

MF WEL 5 : Rs 15000 x 500 - 17000 x 600 - 20000

Principal Welfare Officer (New Grade)

PAMPLEMOUSSES/RIVIERE DU REMPART DISTRICT COUNCIL

HEALTH DEPARTMENT

Page 182

To delete Salary Code PRH 5 and whole content

To replace by

PRH 5 : Rs 5425 x 125 - 5675 x 150 - 7325 x 175 - 8200 x 200 - 8400

Burial Ground Attendant (Roster)
formerly Cemetery Labourer

Under Salary Code PRH 5

To insert : Cremation Ground Attendant (Roster) (New Grade)

Page 183

To delete Salary Code PRH 10 and whole content

To replace by

PRH 10 : Rs 7325 x 175 - 8200 x 200 - 9000 x 250 - 10000 x 300 - 10600 x 400 - 15000

Assistant Health Inspector
Officer-in-Charge, Cemeteries

WELFARE DEPARTMENT

Page 184

To delete Salary Code PR WEL 1 and whole content

To replace by

PR WEL 1 : Rs 7500 x 175 - 8200 x 200 - 9000 x 250 - 10000 x 300 - 10600 x 400 - 15000 x 500 - 15500

Welfare Officer

To delete Salary Code PR WEL 2 and whole content

To replace by

PR WEL 2 : Rs 13000 x 400 - 15000 x 500 - 17000 x 600 - 17600

Senior Welfare Officer

To delete Salary Code PR WEL 3 and whole content

To replace by

PR WEL 3 : Rs 15000 x 500 - 17000 x 600 - 20000

Principal Welfare Officer (New Grade)